MEETING
HENDON AREA COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 26TH JUNE, 2019
AT 7.00 PM

VENUE
HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF HENDON AREA COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Val Duschinsky

Vice Chairman: Councillor Saira Don

Councillors

Councillor Sarah Wardle Councillor Nizza Fluss Councillor Ammar Naqvi

Councillor Nagus Narenthira Councillor Elliot Simberg

Substitute Members

Clir Sara Conway Clir Zakia Zubairi ClIr Linda Freedman
Clir Mark Shooter Clir Golnar Bokaei ClIr Laithe Jajeh
Clir Helene Richman

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Friday 21st
June at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Abigail Lewis abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk
020 8359 4369
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.
Andrew Charlwood — Head of Governance
Governance Service contact: Abigail Lewis abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4369
Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is £4.77 per
copy.

BJAIRINI|E[T

LONDON BOROUGH




ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages
1. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5-10
2. Absence of Members (if any)

3. Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and
Non-Pecuniary Interests

4. Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)

5. Public Comments and Questions (if any)

6. Matters referred from the Hendon Area Residents Forum (If any) 11-16

7. Petitions (if any)

8. Members' Items (if any) 17 - 20

9. Members Items' - Area Committee Funding Applications (if any) 21-50

10. Bell Lane/ Green Lane, NW4- Request for zebra crossing facility 51 - 56

11. Mill Way, NW7 - Feasibility Study 57 -70

12. Area Committee Grants Funding 71-78

13. Forward Work Programme

14. Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets. If you wish to let

us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Abigail Lewis

abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4369. People with hearing difficulties who have a text
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942. All of our Committee Rooms

also have induction loops.




FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed
custodians. It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.




This page is intentionally left blank



Decisions of the Hendon Area Committee
19 March 2019

Members Present:- AGENDA ITEM 1

Councillor Val Duschinsky (Chairman)
Councillor Sarah Wardle (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Saira Don Councillor Nizza Fluss
Councillor Nagus Narenthira ~ Councillor Elliot Simberg

Also in attendance

Councillor Ammar Naqvi (Substitute)
Apologies for Absence

Councillor Sara Conway

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The Chairman of the Hendon Area Committee, Councillor Val Duschinsky opened the
meeting and welcomed all attendees.

It was RESOLVED that subject to the below correction, the Minutes of the previous
meeting of the Hendon Area Committee on 15 January be agreed as a correct record:
(i) page 7, Elliott (deletion of additional letter)

Councillor Nagus Narenthira requested an update on her Member’s Item reported to the
January Committee meeting, Officers agreed to provide Councillor Narenthira with an
update. (Action)

The Committee agreed to withdraw Agenda Item 12, Bell Lane / Green Lane, NW4-
Request for zebra crossing facility for the reasons set out under Agenda item 12 below.

ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sara Conway who was substituted
by Councillor Ammar Naqvi.

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS

There were none.
REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)
None.

PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)



None.

MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE HENDON AREA RESIDENTS FORUM (IF
ANY)

None.

PETITIONS (IF ANY)

None.

AREA COMMITTEE GRANTS FUNDING

The Chairman introduced the report which was presented by Jamie Cooke, the Interim
Assistant Director for Transportation & Highways Commissioning. Mr Cooke updated the
Committee on the remaining budget for the Committee during the current financial year
which was approx. £30K and that as of 1 April the Committee would have at its disposal
the amount of £150K.

It was unanimously RESOLVED that:

1. That the Hendon Area Committee noted the amount available for allocation
during 2018/19, as set out in paragraph 6.2.1 and in Appendix 1.

2. That the Hendon Area Committee noted the amount of re-allocated
underspends & overspends in Section 2.1.

MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)
MEMBERS' ITEMS - AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATIONS (IF ANY)

i) Councillor Nizza Fluss - Two Table Tennis Tables for Sunny Hill Park

Councillor Nizza Fluss presented the Member’'s Item in her name. She noted that the
park is a place frequently visited by residents and that the ideal location for installing
table tennis Tables would be near the park café.

RESOLVED that the Committee approved funding of £7,500 for the installation of 1
table tennis Table in consultation with Hendon ward Members and the Chairman
with consultation from Green Spaces are sighted and with the option to install a
second table tenni
[...]


None in the context of this report.
Social Value

Petitions provide an avenue for members of the public to request the Council to
take an appropriate action.

Legal and Constitutional References

The Council’s Resident and Public Participation Rules (Article 3 of the Council’s
constitution) states that the Area Committee has the following powers in
determining petitions:

1. Take no action;

2. Refer the matter to a chief officer to respond to the Lead Petitioner within 20
working days; or

3. Instruct an officer to prepare a report for a future meeting of the Committee
on the issue(s) raised with a recommended course of action.

The rules further state that the Lead Petitioner will be given five minutes to
present the petition to the committee. Following the presentation the Chairman
and Committee Members have an opportunity to ask the Lead Petitioner
questions.

Article 7, 7.5 Responsibility for Functions of the council’s constitution states that
Area Committees can consider matters raised at Residents Forums and
determine how they are to be taken forward, including whether to request a
report for a future meeting, refer to an Officer and/or ward Councillors.

Risk Management
Failure to deal with petitions received from members of the public in a timely

way and in accordance with the provisions of the Council’'s Constitution carries
a reputational risk for the authority.

14



5.6

5.6.1

5.7

5.7.1

5.8

5.9

5.10

6.1

Equalities and Diversity

Pursuant to the Equality Act 2010 (“the Act”), the council has a legislative duty
to have ‘due regard’ to eliminating unlawful discrimination, harassment,
victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by or under the Act;
advancing equality of opportunity between those with a protected characteristic
and those without; and promoting good relations between those with protected
characteristics and those without. The ‘protected characteristics’ are age, race,
disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy, and mater
[...]
e zebra crossing in an alternative location opposite No.
95b Bell Lane, NW4.

Officers Recommendations

1. That the Hendon Area Committee notes the outcome of the Statutory
Consultation on the Bell Lane zebra crossing and the review of the
improvements as outlined in this report.

2. That the Hendon Area Committee notes the Officer preferred location still
remains outside the entrance to Bell Lane Primary School.

BJAIRINJE|T

LONDON BORDUGH



mailto:Highways.correspondence@barnet.gov.uk

3. That the Hendon Area Committee agree expenditure of £5,000 from the Area
Committee (CIL) Budget to carry out a feasibility study to investigate if a
pedestrian crossing can be installed in an alternative location opposite No.
95b Bell Lane, subject to funding being made available.

4. That the Hendon Area Committee instructs the Executive Director,
Environment to report the results of the feasibility study back to a future
Hendon Area Committee meeting.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

Following a petition by residents in October 2016, and with local Ward Member support,
the Hendon Area Committee discussed the options for introducing measures to improve
road safety at the corner between Bell Lane and Green Lane, including installing a zebra
crossing facility.

Statutory consultation was carried out in August 2017, on proposals to construct the
zebra crossing opposite property No. 74 Bell Lane. As part of the statutory consultation
process, the proposals were advertised on notices and published in the local press and
London Gazette.

A total of 197 properties situated in the vicinity of the scheme including Bell Lane Primary
School received a hand delivered letter and plans illustrating the scheme. Six objections
which are summarised in Table 1 below were received in response to the statutory
consultation which was carried out in August 2017.

Table 1 — August 2017 Consultation Responses

Resident Summary

The resident was concerned about the
parking situation and
[...]
20minutes%2026th-Oct-2016%2019.00%20Hendon%20Area%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s35287/Petitions%20Report.pdf
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g9129/Printed%20minutes%2002nd-May-2017%2019.00%20Hendon%20Area%20Committee.pdf?T=1
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g9129/Printed%20minutes%2002nd-May-2017%2019.00%20Hendon%20Area%20Committee.pdf?T=1
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s50856/Decisions%20of%20the%20Hendon%20Residents%20Forum.pdf
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s50856/Decisions%20of%20the%20Hendon%20Residents%20Forum.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g9532/Printed%20minutes%2019th-Mar-2019%2019.00%20Hendon%20Area%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g9532/Printed%20minutes%2019th-Mar-2019%2019.00%20Hendon%20Area%20Committee.pdf?T=1

AGENDA ITEM
Hendon Area Committee

26 June 2019

Title

Millway, NW7 - Feasibility Study

Report of

Executive Director, Environment

Wards

Mill Hill

Status

Public

Urgent

No

Key

No

Enclosures

Drawing No. BC/001610-01_FS_100-01 - Proposed junction
improvements

Drawing No. BC/001610-01_FS_100-02 - VAS Signs
Drawing No. BC/001610-01_3300-01 - Speed survey
Drawing No. BC/001610-01_3300-02 - Collisions Data

Officer Contact Details

Jamie Blake - Executive Director, Environment
Highways.correspondence@barnet.gov.uk

Summary

This report details the results of a feasibility study carried out in Millway, NW7 investigating
measures to reduce the reported speeding and traffic problems in the area and outline
proposals for consideration to address the concerns at this location.

11

BJAIRIN|E[T

LONDON BORDUGH


mailto:Highways.correspondence@barnet.gov.uk

Title lead

Booklet title title sub

Officers Recommendations

. That the Hendon Area Committee notes the review of the improvements on
Millway as outlined in this report and the appendices to this report.

2. That the Hendon Area Committee authorises the Executive Director,

Environment proposal to be progressed to detailed design, as outlined in
Appendix 1 - Drawing No. BC/001610-01_FS_100-01 and Drawing No.
BC/001610-01_FS_100-02 for the following combined elements of the scheme:

e A new “No loading at any time” sign on existing lamp column at the
junction of Millway/The Broadway;

e New “No loading” kerb markings and signage is to be included along the
footway outside Barclays Bank towards the existing bus stop on The
Broadway.

2 New disabled bays on The Broadway;

e Re-shaping the existing kerb line on the west side of Millway at its junction
with The Broadway and introducing new tactile paving and dropped kerb;

e Two new VAS signs on Millway outside No. 58 and No. 99.

3. That the Hendon Area Committee authorises the Executive Director,

Environment, to carry out a Statutory Consultation on the proposals.

4. That subject to no objections being received to the consultation, referred to in

Recommendation 3, the Hendon Area Committee authorises the Executive
Director, Environment to implement the approved proposal.

5. That the Hendon Area Committee agrees that if any representations are

received as a result of the consultation exercise referred to in
Recommendation 3, the Executive Director, Environment, is authorised (in
consultation with the relevant ward councillors) to consider the
representations and determine whether the agreed proposal should be
implemented or not, and if so, with or without modification.

6. That the Hendon Area Committee agrees to allocate the funding of £23,100

from the Hendon Area CIL budget towards the agreed proposal to design and
implement the approved measures.

1.1

1.2

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

A Members Item was raised at the Hendon Area Committee on 15 January 2019 by
Councillor Duschinsky following concerns about speeding in Millway, NW7. The request
was for a feasibility study to investigate improving safety and decreasing the speeds of
vehicles passing Millway and including the junction with The B
[...]


2.6 At Site 1 during the week surveyed 10.6% of all vehicles travelling northbound were
recorded as exceeding the 30mph speed limit and 1.6% exceeded 35mph. In the
southbound direction 7.4% exceeded the speed limit and up to 2.6% exceeded 35mph.
At Site 3, 23.3% of vehicles travelling northbound were recorded as exceeding the speed
limit and 4.5% exceeded 35mph. In the southbound direction almost 3.9% of vehicles
exceeded the speed limit and 7.6% exceeded 35mph. In the southbound direction 7.6%
exceeded the speed limit and up to 2.3% exceeded 35mph.

2.7  Our personal injury collision records indicate that in the five-year period from 25.06.14 to
23.03.18 (the most recent data currently available) there were nine personal injury
accidents (all classified as slight) in the stretch of Millway being reviewed. Most incidents
occurred at the junction with The Broadway, one other incident occurred at the junction
with Weymouth Avenue. Speed was not recorded as a contributory factor in any of these

59



Title lead Booklet title title sub

incidents. Details of the collisions data are shown on attached drawing BC/001610-
01_3300-02.

2.8 To address the issue proposals are shown on drawing BC001610-01_FS_100-01 and
BC001610-01_FS_100-02 involve the followings:

A new “No loading at any time” sign on existing lamp column at the junction of
Millway/The Broadway. This will reinforce the existing loading restrictions and
discourage drivers to park at the junction along:

e Two new disabled parking bays are also proposed on The Broadway, outside no.9
and no.41, these spaces will replace existing Pay by Phone bays;

e New “No loading” kerb markings and signage is to be included along the footway
outside Barclays Bank towards the existing bus stop on The Broadway.

e Reshaping the existing kerb line on the west side of Millway at its junction with The
Broadway and introducing new tactile paving and dropped kerb. This will discourage
drivers to wait/load at the junction and impr
[...]
ionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM
Hendon
Area Committee

26t June 2019

Area Committee Funding - Community

Title Infrastructure Levy update
Report of | Acting Head of Finance — Projects, Finance
Wards Burnt Oak, Colindale, Edgware, Hale, Hendon, Mill Hill and
West Hendon

Status | Public

Urgent | No
Key | No

Enclosures | Appendix 1 — Outstanding Schemes to be completed

Officer Contact Details

Gary Hussein, Acting Head of Finance, Finance
Contact: Gary.Hussein@barnet.gov.uk

12

Summary

This report is to update Members of the budget allocations for the Hendon Area
Committee, to enable consideration of applications for funding during 2019/20.

Officers Recommendations

1. That the Hendon Area Committee notes the amount available for allocation
during 2019/20, as set out in paragraph 6.2.1 and in Appendix 1

2. That the Hendon Area Committee notes the amount or re-allocated
underspends & Overspends in Section 2.1

BJAIRINIE|T

LONDON BORDUGH




1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.2

1.2.1

1.2.2

2.1

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

This report indicates the allocation of part of the Community Infrastructure
(“CIL”) to the Hendon Area Committee (Area Committee). This will enable the
Area Committee to determine the amounts that can be allocated at this, and
future meetings.

On 9th July 2015, the Policy & Resources Committee approved that part of the
income from the CIL would be delegated to the Council’s Area Committees.
Area Committees should be treated in the same way as Parish Councils and
allocated at least 15% of the CIL receipts for their local area. This is to be
capped at a total of £100 per dwelling in the constituency area and ring-fenced
for spend on infrastructure schemes and anything else that is concerned with
addressing the demands that development places on an area. If there is a
neighbourhood plan or a neighbourhood order within the constituency area of
the Area Committee the allocation will increase to 25% and not capped.

The amounts approved from the CIL r
[...]
-01
	Sheets and Views
	01


	BC001610-01-01_FS_100-02
	Sheets and Views
	02



	12 Area Committee Grants Funding
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Hendon Area Committee

26 June 2019

Members Present:-

Councillor Val Duschinsky (Chairman)
Councillor Saira Don (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Sarah Wardle
Councillor Nagus Narenthira

Councillor Nizza Fluss
Councillor Elliot Simberg

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Ammar Naqvi

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Chairman of the Hendon Area Committee, Councillor Val Duschinsky opened the 
meeting and welcomed all attendees.

It was RESOLVED that subject to the below correction, the minutes of the previous 
meeting of the Hendon Area Committee on 15 March be agreed as a correct record:

- Agenda item 10 Councillor Nizza Fluss’s CIL Members item (pg. 2) – ‘RESOLVED 
that the Committee approved funding of £7,500 for the installation of 1 table tennis 
table and the ground works’

Officers updated the Committee that the £7,500 funding for Councillor Fluss’s Members 
item had been able to secure two table tennis tables.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ammar Naqvi.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The Chairman declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item 9 –CIL 
Members item 1, by virtue of being a member of the Copthall School scrutiny body. 

Councillor Nizza Fluss declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item 9 - 
CIL Members item 4, by virtue of having attended Hasmonean Primary School.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

None.



2

6.   MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE HENDON AREA RESIDENTS FORUM (IF 
ANY) 

Petition – Parking around Colindale.
Councillor Narenthira introduced the petition relating to parking in Colindale on behalf of 
the lead petitioner. She explained that the congestion in the area had now become a big 
problem and pedestrians trying to cross the road were finding it difficult to do so. 
Councillor Narenthira asked officers for an update on how the CPZ was addressing the 
problem and whether it would be possible to have a Keep Clear/Box junction installed at 
Charcot Road.

Officers confirmed that consultation on the installation of yellow lines in the area had 
started and that objections received needed to be considered by the Chief Officer. 
Officers agreed to write to the Ward Councillors and lead petitioner on the progress of 
the consultation. 

Officers advised the Committee that £2,000 of funding would be required for the 
consultation and installation of the Keep Clear markings.

Following consideration of the petition, the Committee unanimously agreed to 
allocate £2,000 of funding for a box junction on Charcot Road.

Petition – Prince of Wales Close
Councillor Fluss introduced the petition on Prince of Wales Close. She explained that 
enforcement action was no longer taking place and this had led to the area being used 
for parking by students and commuters. Councillor Fluss explained that the petitioner 
had contacted the Council and Barnet Homes, but had yet to receive a satisfactory 
response. She told the committee that the residents of Prince of Wales Close would like 
a CPZ implemented in their road. 

The lead petitioner, Mrs Rind, spoke for 5 minutes in relation to the petition. Mrs Rind 
reiterated the points that Councillor Fluss had made and also commented that customers 
of one of the local pubs and parents of children attending Sunnyfields school were also 
parking in Prince of Wales Close, further exacerbating the issue. She also said that she 
had experienced antisocial behaviour from the students parking in the close. Mrs Rind 
said the parking issues were having a detrimental impact on the daily lives of the 
residents and causing a great deal of stress. 

The Assistant Director for Transport and Highways informed the Committee that the 
Council was aware of the issue and that a number of other streets which were owned by 
Barnet Homes had similar problems. He acknowledged that enforcement was currently 
not taking place in these streets, however as these were not adopted highways, the 
Council needed to work with Barnet Homes senior management to review the wider 
issue and ascertain how to enforce on the land. He said that it was difficult at this point to 
provide a timescale on when more detailed information would be available, but reassured 
the residents that this issue was being investigated. The Assistant Director said that an 
approximate idea of what would need to be done and the time this would take, could be 
provided at the next meeting of the Hendon Area Committee. 

Following discussion, the Committee unanimously agreed to refer the matter to a 
Chief Officer to provide a written response to the Lead Petitioner within 20 working 
days and to instruct an officer to prepare a report for a future meeting of a relevant 
Committee on the issue raised with a recommended course of action.



3

7.   PETITIONS (IF ANY) 

None. 

8.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Narenthira introduced her members item on the review of Grahame Park CPZ 
– Colindale. 

Officers agreed to undertake a review 6-8 months after the implementation of the 
CPZ, the results of which would be shared with Ward Councillors.

9.   MEMBERS ITEMS' - AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATIONS (IF ANY) 

3) Councillor Gordon – Improvements to the external areas of OneStonegrove

Councillor Gordon introduced his Members CIL item. Councillor Gordon remarked on the 
remarkable transformation OneStonegrove had undergone and how this had raised the 
standards of living for the residents. 

Mr Alston (CEO OneStonegrove) also addressed the Committee and informed them that 
currently 72,000 people were coming through the doors of the centre each year. He said 
improvements to the site would have a huge positive impact on the physical and mental 
wellbeing of the local population. 

RESOLVED that the Committee unanimously approved to allocate £15,120 of 
funding for improvements to the external areas of OneStonegrove. The Committee 
also agreed to revisit the request at the last financial meeting of the year (2019-
2020), if a member brought it back as a Members CIL item, to see if there was any 
funding left that could be further allocated to the project. 

1) Councillor Duschinsky – external exercise equipment for Copthall School

Councillor Duschinsky introduced her Members CIL item, she explained how the external 
equipment would improve the physical health of those attending the school and provide a 
facility on a girl only site, which was important to some for cultural reasons. She also 
updated the Committee that local community groups would be able to hire out the 
equipment 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee unanimously approved to allocate £12,000 of 
funding for external exercise equipment for Copthall School. 

2) Councillor Bokaei – kitchen equipment for the community hub area of Mill 
Hill library.

Councillor Bokaei introduced her Members CIL item. She explained that the community 
hub area located at Mill Hill library had a great space available for a kitchen facility, but 
was currently being unused. She informed the Committee that the community hub 
intended to use the space for cooking lessons, to rent the facility out to other community 
groups and for fundraising activities to put back into the community. The facility would 
also be able to offer children one free meal a day during the holidays, in place of their 
free school meals, which would be a great asset to the community. 



4

RESOLVED that the Committee unanimously approved to allocate £10,000 of 
funding for the kitchen equipment for the community hub area of Mill Hill library. 

4)  Councillor Fluss – Proposal for the refurbishment of the Hasmonean 
Primary School reception playground.

Councillor Fluss introduced her Members CIL item and declared a non-pecuniary interest 
as she had attended Hasmonean primary school herself.

She informed the Committee that the outdoor learning area was very rundown and could 
not be used during rainy weather. Ms Wakefield from Hasmonean Primary also spoke on 
the item and told the Committee that the limits on the resources and storage impacted on 
the children’s ability to learn and develop. She said the school had one of the highest 
number of special needs children and children learning at a greater depth and this 
refurbishment would enhance their learning experience. 

RESOLVED that the Committee unanimously approved to allocate £11,500 of 
funding for the refurbishment of the Hasmonean Primary School reception 
playground. 

5- Councillor Narenthira – Zebra crossing on Grahame Park Way

Councillor Narenthira introduced her Members CIL item on installing a Zebra Crossing on 
Grahame Park Way. She said that due to the implementation of the CPZ, a larger 
number of people were now walking to school and there was currently no suitable point 
for them to safely cross the road.

Officers informed the Committee that a feasibility study was being carried out and so no 
further funding was required. Results from the feasibility would be provided to the Ward 
Councillors. 

RESOLVED that officers would provide an update on the feasibility study to Ward 
Councillors and that no funding was required. 

6 – Councillor Don – Double yellow lines and removal of small part of parking bay.

Councillor Don introduced her Members CIL item on the implementation of double yellow 
lines and removal of a small part of the parking bay on Brent View Road. She explained 
to the Committee that when vehicles park on the yellow lines on the first bend of the 
road, other vehicles then find it difficult to manoeuvre through the road. The location of 
the parking bays also restricts drivers view. Residents are requesting yellow lines be 
installed and for one of the parking bays to be reduced in size. 

Officers informed the committee that the initial CPZ has been place for a number of 
years and that the request to investigate the issue and liaise with Ward Councillors could 
be done with £2,500 of funding.

RESOLVED that the Committee unanimously agreed to allocate £2,500 for review 
of parking bay and upgrade single yellows to double yellows on Brent View Road. 



5

10.   BELL LANE/ GREEN LANE, NW4- REQUEST FOR ZEBRA CROSSING FACILITY 

Councillor Fluss introduced the item on Bell Lane and expressed the view the Ward 
Councillors and the Chairman of Environment Committee did not agree with the Officers 
preferred location for the Zebra crossing being outside Bell Lane Primary School. 
Councillor Fluss said this location would be dangerous for residents turning into Green 
Lane and that the majority of the people using the Zebra crossing would be coming from 
the opposite direction to the proposed location.

Officer’s informed the Committee that a road safety audit had been conducted and that 
following the results, outside the entrance to Bell Lane Primary School remained the 
Officer’s preferred option. In order to investigate the location on the eastern end of Bell 
lane outside no 95b a feasibility study would need to be carried out, which would require 
further funding. 

Following discussion of the item Councillor Fluss, seconded by Councillor Wardle 
proposed a motion to amend recommendation 2 of the report to the following:

- That the Hendon Area Committee notes the Officer preferred location still remains 
outside the entrance to Bell Lane Primary school, however the Ward 
Councillors and Chairman of the Environment Committee’s preferred option 
is outside 95b Bell Lane.

Votes on the motion were recorded as follows:
For 5
Against 0
Abstain 1

RESOLVED that the Committee agree the amendment to recommendation 2 as 
outlined above. 

Councillor Wardle moved a motion to amend recommendation 4 of the report to the 
following:

- That the Hendon Area Committee instructs the Executive Director, Environment to 
report the results of the feasibility study back to the next Hendon Area Committee 
meeting. 

RESOLVED that the motion was unanimously agreed by the Committee. 

RESOLVED that the Committee unanimously agreed the following:
- That the Hendon Area Committee notes the outcome of the Statutory 

Consultation on the Bell Lane Zebra crossing and the review of the 
improvements as outlined in this report

- That the Hendon Area Committee notes the Officer preferred location still 
remains outside the entrance to Bell Lane Primary school, however the 
Ward Councillors and Chairman of the Environment Committee’s preferred 
option is outside 95b Bell Lane.

- That the Hendon Area Committee agree expenditure of £5,000 from the Area 
Committee (CIL) budget to carry out a feasibility study to investigate if a 
pedestrian crossing can be installed in an alternative location opposite No. 
95b Bell Lane, subject to funding being made available.

- That the Hendon Area Committee instructs the Executive Director, 
Environment to report the results of the feasibility study back to the next 
Hendon Area Committee meeting. 



6

11.   MILL WAY, NW7 - FEASIBILITY STUDY 

The Traffic and Development Manager introduced the report on the Millway, NW7 
feasibility study, which investigated measures to reduce the reported speeding and traffic 
problems in the area and outline proposals to address the concerns.

Officers updated the Committee that statutory consultation would commence around 
September/October time this year.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendations.

RESOLVED that the Committee unanimously agreed:
- That the Hendon Area Committee noted the review of the improvements on 

Millway as outlined in the report and the appendices to the report.
- That the Hendon Area Committee authorises the Executive Director, 

Environment to progress the proposal to detailed design, as outlined in 
Appendix 1 – Drawing No. BC/001610-01_FS_100.01 and Drawing 
No.BC/001610.01_FS_100.02 for the following combined elements of the 
scheme:

o A new “No loading at any time” sign on existing lamp column at the 
junction of Millway/The Broadway.

o New “No loading” kerb markings and signage to be included along 
the footway outside Barclays Bank towards the existing bus stop on 
The Broadway.

o 2 New disabled bays on the Broadway;
o Re-shaping the existing kerb line on the west side of Millway at its 

junction with the Broadway and introducing new tactile paving and 
dropped kerb;

o Two new VAS signs on Millway outside No.58 and No.99. 
- That the Hendon Area Committee authorised the Executive Director, 

Environment, to carry out a Statutory Consultation on the proposals.
- That subject to no objections being received to the consultation, referred to 

in Recommendation 3, the Hendon Area Committee authorises the 
Executive Director, Environment to implement the approved proposal.

- That the Hendon Area Committee agrees that if any representations are 
received as a result of the consultation exercise referred to in 
Recommendation 3, the Executive Director, Environment is authorised (in 
consultation with the relevant ward councillors) to consider the 
representations and determine whether the agreed proposal should be 
implemented or not, and if so, with or without modification.

- That the Hendon Area Committee agrees to allocate the funding of £23,100 
from the Hendon Area CIL budget towards the agreed proposal to design 
and implement the approved measures. 

12.   AREA COMMITTEE GRANTS FUNDING 

The Assistant Director, Transport and Highways introduced the Area Committee grants 
funding report which provided the Committee with an update on the budget allocations 
for 2019/20.

RESOLVED that the Committee unanimously agreed the following 
recommendations:



7

- That the Hendon Area Committee notes the amount available for allocation 
during 2019/20, as set out in paragraph 6.2.1 and in Appendix 1.

- That the Hendon Area Committee notes the amount or re-allocated 
underspends and overspends in Section 2.1 

13.   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

None.

14.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 21.05


